

Item 28.07.
No. 2025
32

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

Ct 03

CRR 366 of 2025

rup

Mohit Chandra & Anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Milindo Paul,
Mr. Nabankur Paul,
Ms. Sutapa Sen Paul
Ms. B. Bose.
Mr. Shubham Das,
Mr. Deepsagar Dutraj,
Ms. B. Ghosh ... for the petitioners.

1. This revisional application has been filed with a prayer for quashing of the proceeding in connection with G.R. Case No. 104 of 2019, corresponding to Darjeeling Sadar Police Station Case No. 52 of 2019 dated 19.03.2019 under Section 420 of the Indian Penal Code (Section 380 of BNS).
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has submitted that there was a commercial agreement between the petitioners and the opposite party No.2 on certain terms and conditions mentioned in Marketing and Operational Consulting Agreement.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has further submitted that opposite party no.2 ultimately terminated the agreement, immediately after its execution in violation of the terms and conditions of the

agreement and lodged the complaint with ulterior motive.

4. Having heard the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as having gone through the documents annexed herewith, the same stands admitted.
5. Petitioners are directed to serve notice upon the State through the office of the Public Prosecutor of this Court and also to serve notice upon the opposite party No.2 through speed post with A/D and to file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
6. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has also prayed for stay of the proceeding involved in this revisional application, otherwise the very purpose of filing of this revisional application shall stand frustrated.
7. Regard being had to the above, let the proceeding in connection with G.R. Case No. 104 of 2019 be stayed for a limited period i.e till one week after puja vacation, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
8. Let the matter appear before the next available Circuit.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)