

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Appellate Side**

**C.R.R. 366 of 2025  
With  
CRAN 1 of 2025**

In the matter of: Mohit Chandra & Ors.

... .. petitioners.

Mr. Milindo Paul,  
Mr. Nabankur Paul,  
Mr. S. Das.

...for the petitioners.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is filed by the applicant/appellant seeking extension of the interim order.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today be kept on record.

None appears for the State.

It appears from record that the Court passed an order dated July 28, 2025 directing stay of all further proceedings in connection with G.R. No. 104 of 2019 pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling.

It is directed that the order of stay as above, shall be extended till further orders in this regard or disposal of the instant criminal revision case, whichever is earlier.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

**(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)**

